
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Please note refreshments are available in the room from 5.30pm 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Introductions and Apologies    

 County Councillor Prynn 
 
To note who is attending and any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Notes of the Meetings held on 18 April 2013, 17 June 

2013 and 25 July 2013   
(Pages 1 - 62) 

 County Councillor Prynn 
 
To agree for accuracy the notes of the meetings. 

 
3. Matters Arising from the Notes of the Meetings held on 

18 April 2013, 17 June 2013 and 25 July 2013 (5 mins)   
 

 County Councillor Prynn 
 
To receive an update from the matters arising from the notes of the meeting. 

 
4. What our Elected Members have been doing (15 mins)    

 County Councillor Prynn and other Elected Members 
 
To note feedback from work undertaken by the Chair of the Board and our Elected 
Members including Members' visits. 

 
5. What Does Our Performance Tell Us? (5 mins)   (Pages 63 - 68) 

 Louise Mackender De Cari 
 
To receive an update on current performance data. 

 
What have our Young People been doing? 
 
6. LINX (Lancashire's Children in Care Council) (15 mins)    

 Young People and Barnardos 
 
To receive feedback on the work our young people have been doing. 

 
What Do We Need to Know 
 
7. Foster Carer Recruitment and Retention (5 mins)   (Pages 69 - 70) 

Corporate Parenting Board 
Thursday, 12th September, 2013 at 6.00 pm  

The Duke of Lancaster Room (Formerly Cabinet Room 'C'), County Hall, Preston 



 Barbara Bath 
 
To discuss the letter received from Edward Timpson. 

 
8. Housing Under-Occupancy Rules: Foster Carers, 

Prospective Adopters and Prospective Special 
Guardians (10 mins)   

(Pages 71 - 76) 

 Barbara Bath 
 
To note the letter attached from Edward Timpson and to receive the analysis as to 
its likely impact for our services and carers based on current numbers and 
experiences. 

 
9. Beyond All Limits (10 mins)    

 Anthony Moorcroft 
 
To receive the DVD – Beyond All Limits from the Golden Raven Production 
Company starring children and young people from Lancashire. 
 

 
10. Policies (10 mins)   (Pages 77 - 92) 

 Mike Sunderland and Diane Booth 
 
The Board is asked to consult on the following policies: 
 
Delegation of Authority - Mike 
University Fees - Diane 
Staying Put - Diane 

 
11. Customer Feedback Service Annual Report (10 mins)    

 Chantel Finley 
 
To receive the annual report. 

 
12. Independent Support for Care Leavers (10 mins)   (Pages 93 - 96) 

 Suzanne Cheng 
 
To provide an update and suggested way forward following last year's Friends 4 U 
pilot. 

 
13. Residential Care and Fostering (10 mins)    

 Louise Mackender de Cari 
 
To provide an update and hear the Board's views. 

 
14. Health Complaints Advocacy Launch (10 mins)    



 Stuart Chaplin, Children's Society 
 
To receive a powerpoint on what the service offers. 

 
15. Any Other Business (5 mins)    

 County Councillor Prynn 
 
To receive any other business. 

 
16. Date and Time of Next Meeting    

 County Councillor Prynn 
 
Thursday, 5 December 2013 at 6.00pm in the Duke of Lancaster Room (former 
Cabinet Room 'C'), County Hall, Preston, PR1 8RJ. 

 
Information Item 
 
17. Grant Funding Applications   (Pages 97 - 106) 

 To note the attached document. 
 





 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 18th April, 2013 at 6.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - County Hall, Preston 

 
Present: Members  
   
 County Councillor Tony 

Winder 
- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Margaret Brindle 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Carolyn Evans 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Stan 
Leadbetter 

- Lancashire County Council 

 Jane Simpson - representing Foster Carers 
 Catherine Cosslett - representing Adoption 
 Bob Stott - Director of Universal and Early Support 

Services, LCC 
 Kathryn, Kris, Maggie 

Mark and Michelle 
 

- Representing the Children in Care Council 
(LINX) 

 Co-opted members  
   
 Katherine Ashworth - representing Young People's Service, LCC 
 Ismail Karolia - Ambassador for Young People 
 Sue Parr - representing The Virtual School, LCC 
 Nicola Bamford - Designated Doctor and Consultant 

Paediatrician, representing Health 
 Debbie Ross - Primary Care Trust 
 Catherine Poole - Children's Social Care 

 
 Other Attendees  
   
 Mark Elliott - Governance and Project Support Team, 

LCC 
 Sam Gorton - Governance Team, LCC 
 Louise Mackender de 

Cari 
- Strategic Integrated Service Development 
Team, LCC 

 Joanna Hunt - Lancashire Children's Rights Service 
 Brenda Corlett - Parent Partnership Team, LCC 
 Kate Baggaley - Barnardos 
 Joan Bill - Parent Partnership Team, LCC 
 Cathy Trengove - Barnardos 
 Faye Woodall - Barnardos 
 
  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
2 

 

 
1. Introductions and Apologies 

 
Introductions around the room were made and apologies were noted from County 
Councillors Case, Kay, Mein and Taylor and Marc Bentley, Diane Booth, Lin 
Fisher and Debbie Nolan-Plunket. 
 
2. Notes of the Meeting held on 7 February 2013 

 
The notes of the meeting held on 7 February 2013 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 
3. Matters Arising from the Notes of the Meeting held on 7 February 

2013 
 

In respect of minute 75 the Board was informed that it was not pursuing the 
holding of the Celebration event at Blackpool Pleasure Beach.  The Board noted 
that it was hoped to hold the event at Woodlands later in the year. 
 
With regard to minute 79 it was noted that Tony Morrissey, the Young People's 
Service and Brendan Lee would be taking the Young Inspector's Programme 
forward. 
 
4. What our Elected Members have been doing  

 
The Board noted an issue raised by CC Evans regarding one of the young people 
at The Willows and their application for university. 
 
CC Winder, as Chair, updated the Board on a number of issues. 
 
Regarding the Urban Patch, as it has completed its tour of Lancashire, it had yet 
to be decided where it was to be placed permanently.  It was agreed that the 
location chosen should be one that the young people are happy with. 
 
Tony also told the Board about a children and young people conference he had 
attended in Manchester.  The conference discussed the current Children and 
Families Bill and he had been a panel member on the Question Time session. 
 
As it was the final meeting before the county council elections Tony thanked 
people for their contribution to the Board.  He thanked the members for their 
contribution, Louise Taylor, Marc Bentley, the governance team and all officers 
past and present for the hard work in making the Corporate Parenting Board what 
it is. 
 
Reflecting on some of the achievements of the board he particularly felt proud of 
the Golden Rules, the Action Plan, the Pledge, the Ambitions document and the 
A-Z guide. 
 
5. What Does Our Performance Tell Us? 

Page 2



 
3 

 

 
Louise Mackender de Cari took the Board through the key messages circulated 
with the agenda. 
 
The Board felt there was lots of good news in the messages. 
 
6. LINX (Lancashire's Children in Care Council)  

 
The young people gave the Board an overview of the work that they had been 
doing in the three area groups. 
 
The Board noted in particular that a newsletter was being prepared which would 
be circulated by email and that it was hoped to appoint a CiCC apprentice in the 
near future. 
 
7. Parent Partnership Service  

 
Brenda and Joan presented a PowerPoint presentation on the work of the Parent 
Partnership Service. 
 
The Board noted the strong links that the service had with schools and agreed to 
strengthen them by the circulation of the information leaflet to the Chairs of 
Governors of all Lancashire schools. 
 
The Board agreed to include a link to the Parent Partnership Service on the 
Board's webpages. 
 
8. Friends 4 U  

 
Louise Mackender de Cari presented a report giving an update on the Friends 4 
U tri
[...]
e Board's considerations are attached to these notes. 
 
The Board noted that Barnardos would be undertaking further work on this topic 
with a view to it forming a focus of a future Board meeting. 
 
11. Date and Time of Next Meeting 

 
The Board noted that the next meeting was scheduled to be held on Monday, 17 
June 2013 at 6.00pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 
12. Grant Funding Applications 

 
The current position regarding applications was noted. 
 

Page 4



AT THE AGE OF 16+ I WOULD LIKE TO HAVE ACHIEVED/ACHIEVE THE 

FOLLOWING: 
 
 
1. Funding for hobbies and interests as young people approaching Leaving Care. 
 
2. To go on a holiday. 
 

3. To go to a concert/see a live band. 
 

4. Pursue a hobby. 
 

5. Career guidance/support. 
 

6. Strong, consistent relationship with supportive adults who give the right 
information. 

 

7. Stability of Social Worker. 
 

8. Practical skills, cooking, DIY. 
 

9. Access to easy transport. 
 

10. Go away on your own with friends. 
 

11. Have a part-time job. 
 

12. Learn to drive. 
 

13. Travel on public transport independently. 
 

14. Go abroad. 
 

15. Open a bank account. 
 

16. Do your own washing. 
 

17. Join a group. 
 

  

Minute Item 10

Page 5Page 5



AT THE AGE OF 11-16 YEARS OLD I WOULD LIKE TO HAVE ACHIEVED THE 

FOLLOWING: 
 
 

• West End show. 

• Holiday with friends. 

• See the countryside/seaside/camping. 

• Health checks – not to be singled out. 

• Concerts live. 

• Train journey/aeroplane/use public transport independently. 

• Go to pictures with friends/on own. 

• Restaurants or family pubs – meals. 

• 'Outdoors' – adrenaline/challenging activities. 

• School trips. 

• Shopping. 

• Learning basic life skills. 

• Part-time job. 

• 'Pets'. 

• Pocket money. 

• Access to social networking/privacy/own smartphone or laptop. 

• Swimming. 

• Savings account. 

• Ears pierced? + others? 

• Experiment with fashion/hairstyle/dyed hair (school might have something to 
say on this!!)
[...]
th others. 

• Eat with a knife and fork. 

• Cardboard boxes – making a den. 

• Cooking. 

• Football. 

• Crawling, walking, running, jumping. 

• Going to the toilet on own. 

• Ball parks. 

• Aware of own personal hygiene. 

• Holiday/beach/picnic/making sandcastles. 

• Wide open spaces. 

• Paddling in the sea/river. 

• Love/affection/feeling safe and secure. 

• Animals/nature – visiting zoos/farms. 

• Introduce to technology. 

• Friends. 

• Listening. 

• Go to sleep on time. 

• Sleep in own bed. 

• Bake a cake. 

• Join a group. 
 

Page 9Page 9



Page 10Page 10



 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 17th June, 2013 at 6.00 pm in The 
Duke of Lancaster Room (Formerly Cabinet Room 'C') - County Hall, 

Preston 
 
Present: Members  
   
 County Councillor Sue 

Prynn 
- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Lorraine Beavers 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Chris 
Henig 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Dorothy Lord 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Miss 
Kim Snape 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Margaret Brindle 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Gina 
Dowding 

- Lancashire County Council 

 Catherine Cosslett - representing Adoption 
 Jane Simpson - representing Foster Carers 
 Bob Stott - Director of Universal and Early Support 

Services 
 Kathryn, Kris, Maggie, 

Chloe, Mark and 
Michelle 

- Representing Children in Care Council 
(LINX) 

  
 Co-opted members  
   
 Katherine Ashworth - representing Young People's Service, 

Lancashire County Council 
 Kate Baggaley - Barnardos 
 Nicola Bamford - Designated Doctor and Consultant 

Paediatrician, representing CCG 
 Marc Bentley - Ambassador for Children and Young People 
 Diane Booth - Children's Social Care 
 Bethany Dyer - Barnardos 
 Mark Hudson - or his representative, representing 

Independent Reviewing Officers 
 Ismail Karolia - Ambassador for Young People 
 Sue Parr - representing The Virtual School, Lancashire 

County Council 
 Debbie Ross - Designated Nurse for CLA, representing 

CCG 

Page 11



 
2 

 

   
 Other Attendees  
   
 County Councillor Ian 

Brown 
- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Anne 
Cheetham 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Keith 
Sedgewick 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Matthew Tomlinson 

- Lancashire County Council 

 Mark Elliott - Governance and Project Support Team, 
Lancashire County Council 

 Sam Gorton - Governance Team, Lancashire County 
Council 

  
1. Appointment of Chair 

 
The Board noted that County Councillor Sue Prynn is the Chair of the Board for 
the 2013/2014 Municipal Year. 
 
2. Introductions and Apologies 

 
Introductions around the room were made and apologies were noted from Louise 
Mackender de Cari, Debbie Nolan-Plunkett. 
 
3. Notes of the Meeting held on 18 April 2013 

 
Given the county councillor nominations were still to be agreed the notes of the 
meeting held on 18 April 2013 were noted at this stage and would be approved at 
the next business meeting. 
 
4. Matters Arising from the Notes of the Meeting held on 18 April 2013  

 
There were no matters arising from the meeting on 18 April 2013. 
 
5. Membership, Terms of Reference and Golden Rules 

 
The Board was asked to take the terms of reference and golden rules away and 
look at them.  Members on the Board should see if they make sense and are 
appropriate for the way the Board would like to work. 
 
6. Member Profiles 

 
The Board noted that members would be asked to complete a Member Profile 
form. 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
3 

 

 
7. What Does Our Performance Tell Us?  

 
Ismail took the Board through the report circulated with the agenda.  Please see 
attached an updated version of that report. 
 
The Board raised questions relating to the following topics: 
 

• Access to health assessments and dentists 
 

• The suicide rates of CLA and those leaving care compared to those children 
not in care. 

 
In respect of the second topic Nicola Bamford believed she would be able to get 
precise figures up to the age of 18.  After this age the figures are more difficult to 
obtain. 
 
8. LINX (Lancashire's Children in Care Council) 

 
The young people took the Board through a presentation on the work they had 
been doing recently. 
 
The Board thanked the young people for the work the CiCC are doing. 
 
9. Introduction From Each Service Represented on the Board 

 
A number of short presentations were made to share with the Board covering 
what areas of work they are involved in and how they link with CLA. 
 
A question was raised in respect of health as to whether the providers of services 
should be included as co-opted members on the Board.  The Board agreed to 
look at its membership as part of its review of its Terms of Reference. 
 
Given the complex and detailed changes that the health economy is going 
through it was felt that a comprehensive service report should be brought to a 
future meeting. 
 
Following Mark Hudson's presentation on the IRO service he offered the 
opportunity to meet with the service and all were encouraged to contact Mark.  
He could be contacted via email at Mark.Hudson@lancashire.gov.uk or 
telephone 07887 831216. 
 
10. Children's Rights Annual Care Monitor 2013 

 
Diane encouraged all to promote the request for information from the Children's 
Rights director for England. 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
4 

 

 
11. Governing Body - CPB Awareness 

 
Bob updated the Board on the possibility of getting a slot on the Governors' 
Conference later in the year.  The Board felt it would be good if a couple of young 
people were available to attend the Conference. 
 
12. Date and Time of Next Meeting 

 
The Board noted that the next meeting would be the young people's led meeting 
will be held on 25 July 2013 from 1.00pm-3.00pm in Cabinet Room 'C', Cou
[...]

contribution to 

PEP

from Social 
Worker 

Individual 
Educational 

Targets 

should be

evaluated  
and new 
targets set  

Funding 
Streams to 

Support PEP:

- Pupil 
Premium 

- SEN 
Funding 

(in School)

- SEN 
Funding 

by 
Designated 
Teacher 

and CHILD 

Contribution  to and 
agreement of 

Educational targets 
on PEP: 

with Carers 

(Foster, residential 
or parents) 

(Child’s 
Statement )

- Bursaries

- Carers 

- PEPSA 

- C28

P
a
g
e
 4

6
P

age 56



!�������"����#�����$%

� �������	
��������
�	��
������
�		������
������� ��


����	��	�
��
���
��
�����	�����
���������
���	������

���
��
����
���������	
 ����!
 ��
��"
#$�
�%�
��


��!�� �����	"
������%�����!
��
��%��	
�&!&
'
��
'
������


� ���
��%��	(��
%���


���
��
�)��
���������	
 ����!
��
%�	�
�������
��"
���
��
�)��
���������	
 ����!
��
%�	�
�������
��"


��������	*
�����	
���
��%������	
��  ��	����
���


����������
������
��%��	

� �)���
+����"
�
���
�  
�

 ��
��"
#$�

��������
��
�


,�!%��
��������(
-�!���
#����&


P
a
g
e
 4

7
P

age 57



PUPIL EDUCATION PLAN SUPPORT ALLOWANCE (PEPSA)

There is (at the moment) ,funding available within Virtual School to ensure that all 
Lancashire Children Looked After  are able to access various activities and 
opportunities to enhance and improve their educational attainments and 
achievements :  For Example 

� Extra Teaching Support  out of school for particular subject     

• areas e.g English , Maths , ICT etc 

� Books to read at home and at school 

•

� Laptops for Secondary CLA� Laptops for Secondary CLA

•

� Some types of sports equipment                              

� Some Materials and equipment for college 

� Musical Instruments & tuition       

� Extra Sports Coaching 

P
a
g
e
 4

8
P

age 58



 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 25th July, 2013 at 1.00 pm in The 
Duke of Lancaster Room (Formerly Cabinet Room 'C'), County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: Members  
   
 County Councillor 

Margaret Brindle 
- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Ian 
Brown 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Gina 
Dowding 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Chris 
Henig 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Steven Holgate 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Dorothy Lord 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Sue 
Prynn 

- Lancashire County Council 

 Jane Simpson - representing Foster Carers 
 Catherine Cosslett - representing Adoption 
 Bob Stott - Director of Universal and Early Support 

Services 
 Kathryn, Kris, Callum, 

Maggie, Chloe and 
Mark 
 

- Representing Children in Care Council 
(LINX) 

 Co-opted members  
   
 Marc Bentley - Ambassador for Children and Young People 
 Diane Booth - Children's Social Care 
 Shona Cornthwaite - CCG 
   
 Other Attendees 

 
 

 Kate Baggaley - Barnardos 
 Stuart Chaplin - Children's Rights Society 
 Mark Elliott - Governance and Project Support Team, 

LCC 
 Sam Gorton - Governance Team, LCC 
 Joanna Hunt - Children's Rights Society 
 Rosie Hunter - National Voice Service 
 Louise Mackender de 

Cari 
- Strategic Integrated Service Development 
Team, LCC 

Page 59



 
2 

 

 County Councillor 
Matthew Tomlinson 

- Lancashire County Council 

 Faye Woodall - Barnardos 
 Lisa Walsh - Barnardos 
 
1. Intros and games 

 
The Board noted that Mark would be the Chair for this meeting and the young 
people led everyone present through a zombie game which enabled people to 
introduce themselves. 
 
Following the game Mark got everybody back together to discuss the following 
topics. 
 
2. Topic 1 - What LINX have been doing 

 
Mark took the Board through a PowerPoint presentation on what LINX had been 
doing recently. 
 
Everybody was pleased to note that Maggie Atkinson had spoken so highly of 
Lancashire and the work that is going on here. 
 
Callum entertained the meeting with a rap he had done relating to a Rock FM 
advert they had been involved in. 
 
Maggie and Kat updated the Board on various meetings they had attended. 
 
Marc shared with the Board the experience of being involved in the recent Head 
of Children's Social Care interviews.  Diane, as the successful applicant, 
complimented the young people of the professional way they conducted their 
panel.  Diane also said it was the hardest bit of the interview! 
 
The Hear by Rights handouts had been placed on the walls and Maggie and Kat 
fed back on that topic. 
 
Finally a number of forthcoming events were shared, including the Children's 
Society in Lancashire's 'Speak Out Lancashire' event on 31 July 2013. 
 
3. Topic 2 - CPB 

 
The discussions from this topic were captured on the flipcharts. 
 
4. Rosie Hunter - A National Voice 

 
Rosie shared the work that had been done as part of the National Voice project. 
 
Identified as good practice was when Corporate Parenting boards and CiCC 
come together and it was good to see this happening in Lancashire. 
 

Page 60



 
3 

 

5. Topic 3 - Diamond Ranking 
 

Mark and the young people split the Board into groups to consider the priorities 
and most important things for the Board to consider in the future. 
 
These thoughts and priorities were captured on flipcharts. 
 
These priorities would be worked up into the action plan for the Board for the year 
or so ahead. 
 
6. Question time 

 
There were no questions raised at this point. 
 
7. AOB and Evaluations 

 
The Young People directed the Board members to a flipchart on which people 
were to indicate how they felt things had gone at the meeting. 
 
A large roll of paper was also available for people to comment on and all this 
information would be collated by LINX and circulated to the Board. 
 
8. Date and Time of Next Meeting 

 
The Young People were thanked for hosting such a lively and interactive 
meeting. 
 
The Board noted that its next meeting was to be held on 12 September 2013. 
 

Page 61
[...]
ere were a record 37 care leavers studying at university 

around the country, including 24 first year students. 

 

Page 68



Agenda Item 7

Page 69



Page 70



Lord Freud
Minister for Welfare Reform
Department for Work & Pensions
Caxton House
Tothill Street
London 
SW1H 9DA
T 020 7340 4000
E ministers@dwp.gsi.gov.uk 

www.dwp.gov.uk

Edward Timpson MP,

Parliamentary Under Secretary for 
Children & Families
Department for Education
Sanctuary Buildings
Great Smith Street
London 
SW1P 3BT

T 0370 000 2288
E ministers@education.gsi.gov.uk 

www.education.gov.uk

  

         14 May 2013

Lead Members for Housing
Lead Members for Children and Families
Lead Members for Finance and Resources
Local Authority Chief Executives
Directors of Children’s Services
Housing Benefit Directors

Dear Sir or Madam,

Housing under-occupancy rules: Foster carers, prospective adopters 
and prospective special guardians

As you will be aware, from 1 April 2013, the rules relating to size criteria were 
extended to individuals living in under-occupied social housing.  This brings 
social housing tenants in line with those living in the private sector, whose 
housing benefit has been based on household size for a number of years. 
From this date, a reduction of 14% will apply to the eligible rent if the tenant is 
under-occupying by one bedroom and 25% if under-occupying by two or 
more.     

For the purposes of housing benefit, foster children are not considered to be 
part of the carer’s household.  For this reason no personal allowance is 
awarded for a foster child if the carer is in receipt of benefits (including 
housing benefit) and likewise a bedroom was not allocated for use by foster 
children.  The Government had allocated £5m to the Discretionary Housing 
Payment (DHP) scheme to provide a level of protection to foster carers 
affected by the removal of the spare room subsidy.  However, in response to 
concerns that DHPs were subject to discretion and may not be permanent, 
[...]
the scheme should be encouraged to consider whether they would wish to 
become a mentor too, if they were ready for that. The scheme would need to include 
good training and supervision for those that are mentors so that they are confident 
and equipped to provide the support that young people will need and be flexible 
enough to cover the range of areas in which a young person would wish for help in. 
 
 
Estimates: 

In Lancashire there are currently 233 young people in care aged 16-18, however not 
all would wish for a mentor, based on estimates between 36% (above) and 
approximately 8% of Lancashire children in care who take up the well-established 
Independent Visitors service, the take-up of the service may be around 20% of 
young people leaving care, this is approximately 40 in the current 16-18 age group. 

 

The research so far with other local authorities was unable to determine exact costs 
for a leaving care mentoring scheme, however costs could be estimated from 
another supporting children in care scheme in Lancashire and the Friend 4 U project, 
these scaled costs suggest in the region of £40k per annum to cover managing 
volunteers, training and expenses for 40 cases per annum. These would be finalised 
in more detail as part of the contract agreements made. 

 
 

Page 95



- 4 - 

d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\6\9\0\ai00014096\$g1iq513q.doc 

Decisions required 
 
What do you want the Board to do (note or approve) what outcome would you wish 
to achieve by presenting your report to the Board, how can decisions made by the 
Board help to meet the needs of Children and Young People. 
 
(i) Development of service specification and tender exercise for young people 

leaving care mentoring scheme that provides an informal relationship for young 
people approaching adulthood to compliment the current leaving care services. 
This is to support young people leaving care as they become adults and 
independent, at an approximate cost of £40k per annum f
[...]
 on a 

Banana Boat or 

something similar 

whilst on holiday in 

Spain

Alan Hornby, 

Registered

Manager,

Haverholt CCH

£2,000.00

The grant is not approved as it is not an appropriate use of 

Corporate Parenting Board funding or ties in with priorities in 

CCYP Plan and in current economic climate would mean that 

CLA arguably are receiving over and above what others 

received  and it subsidises staff.  There is also potential for it to 

set a precedence of this nature.

P
age 105



6

Haverholt

Children's

Home, 24A 

Haverholt

Close, Colne, 

BB8 9SN

To fund a 

conservatory at 

the back of the 

house

Miss Sarah Hill, 

Assistant

Manager,

Haverholt CCH

£30,000.00

It would be inappropriate to subsidise activity of this kind 

because there would be insufficient funds .to cover similar 

requests from other homes.  The link between the request and 

the Children and Young People's Plan is tenuous.  It wouldn't be 

appropriate to subsidise activities which involve staff and 

support activities which arguably other families in such an 

economic downturn could not afford.

P
age 106


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the Meetings held on 18 April 2013, 17 June 2013 and 25 July 2013
	Minutes - 17 June 2013
	Minutes - 25 July 2013

	5 What Does Our Performance Tell Us? (5 mins)
	7 Foster Carer Recruitment and Retention (5 mins)
	8 Housing Under-Occupancy Rules: Foster Carers, Prospective Adopters and Prospective Special Guardians (10 mins)
	Housing Under Occupancy Report

	10 Policies (10 mins)
	University Fees
	Staying Put Policy

	12 Independent Support for Care Leavers (10 mins)
	17 Grant Funding Applications



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 12th September, 2013 at 6.00 pm 
in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

 
 
Present: Members  
   
 County Councillor 

Lorraine Beavers 
- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Margaret Brindle 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Gina 
Dowding 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor 
Dorothy Lord 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Sue 
Prynn 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Ian 
Brown 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Miss 
Kim Snape 

- Lancashire County Council 

 County Councillor Ron 
Shewan 

- Lancashire County Council 

 Catherine Cosslett - representing Adoption 
 Bob Stott - Director of Universal and Early Support 

Services 
 Kris - CiCC Representative 
 Callum - CiCC Representative 
 Maggie - CiCC Representative 
 Michelle - CiCC Representative 
 Mark - CiCC Representative 
 Kat - CiCC Representative 
   
 Co-opted members  
   
 Marc Bentley - Ambassador for Children and Young People 
 Katherine Ashworth - Young People's Service, LCC 
 Mark Hudson - Independent Reviewing Officer, LCC 
 Debbie Ross - Designated Nurse for CLA, representing 

CCG 
 Diane Booth - Children's Social Care 
  

Other Attendees 
 

   
 Barbara Bath - Fostering Services, LCC 
 Stuart Chaplin - Lancashire Children's Rights Service 



 
2 

 

 Suzanne Cheng - Integrated Health Services, LCC 
 Gillian Cookson - Customer Feedback Team, LCC 
 Mark Elliott - Governance and Project Support Team, 

LCC 
 Chantel Finlay - Customer Feedback Team, LCC 
 Sam Gorton - Governance Team, LCC 
 Debbie Nolan-Plunkett - Barnardos 
 Anthony Moorcroft - ACERS, LCC 
 Michael Sunderland - Strategy Development, LCC 
 Faye Woodall - Barnardos 
  
1. Introductions and Apologies 

 
County Councillor Margaret Brindle was welcomed as the Deputy Chair of the 
Corporate Parenting Board for the remainder of 2013/14 municipal year. 
 
Apologies had been received from County Councillor Henig, Lin Fisher, Jane 
Simpson, Nicola Bamford, Joanna Hunt, Ismail Karolia, Sue Parr and Kate 
Baggaley. 
 
2. Notes of the Meetings held on 18 April 2013, 17 June 2013 and 25 

July 2013 
 

The notes of these meetings were agreed as accurate records. 
 
3. Matters Arising from the Notes of the Meetings held on 18 April 

2013, 17 June 2013 and 25 July 2013 
 

There were no matters arising. 
 
4. What our Elected Members have been doing 

 
County Councillor Prynn updated the Board on the work she had been doing as 
Chair of the Board. 
 
This included visits to residential settings, supporting the Staying Put project by 
viewing properties, attending the Speak Out event in Leyland and meeting 
council teams across the Directorate for Children and Young People. 
 
Some work that Councillor Prynn would be doing in the near future included 
increasing participation through the development of a secure on-line forum, 
analysis of statistics relating to suicide rates amongst children looked after and 
preparations for the next North West Regional Conference. 
 
Regarding the Conference Councillor Prynn told the Board that Dr Maggie 
Atkinson had kindly agreed to be the keynote speaker.  It was noted that through 
various sources, Maggie had been singing the praises of Lancashire regarding 
engagement with young people. 
 



 
3 

 

 
 
 
5. What Does Our Performance Tell Us?  

 
Louise Mackender de Cari took the Board through the current performance data. 
 
It was noted that work was needed on some parts of the process relating to 
missing from care particularly around return interviews. 
 
It was agreed that missing from care be included in future reports and LINX be 
asked if they wish to look at the data in advance of the Board meetings. 
 
6. LINX (Lancashire's Children in Care Council) 

 
The young people updated the Board on work they have been involved with 
recently. 
 
They had been busy with such things as the meeting with Craig Whittaker MP 
which will help inform a report to the All Party Parliamentary Group, KOKO 
training, the Speak Out event and the training of social workers. 
 
It was noted that Kris had today presented to County Councillors as part of the 
awareness session that had been held. 
 
7. Foster Carer Recruitment and Retention 

 
Barbara took the Board through the current position regarding recruitment and 
retention, specifically referring to the surveys that Edward Timpson mentioned in 
his letter of 2 May 2013. 
 
8. Housing Under-Occupancy Rules: Foster Carers, Prospective 

Adopters and Prospective Special Guardians 
 

The Board had a lively debate on this topic. 
 
The Board was encouraged to take any ideas forward with County Councillors 
Prynn and Brindle. 
 
9. Beyond All Limits  

 
The Board watched the DVD.  The DVD had been produced and performed by 
some of our talented children with disabilities. 
 
10. Policies  

 
The Board supported the following policies and was happy to see them proceed 
to the Cabinet Member for approval: 
 



 
4 

 

Delegation of Authority 
University Fees 
Staying Put 
 
 
11. Customer Feedback Service Annual Report 

 
The Board noted with interest the Annual Report. 
 
The young people were encouraged to discuss the 'what we want from you' slide 
and come up with ideas as to increase the number of responses to the 
questionnaire. 
 
Those ideas included posting the questionnaire on KOKO, possible incentives to 
complete the form and the promotion of the questionnaires by social workers, 
IROs and other staff groups. 
 
12. Independent Support for Care Leavers  

 
Suzanne introduced the report and answered questions on this topic. 
 
The Board noted the development of service specification and the tender 
exercise for young people leaving care mentoring scheme that provides an 
informal relationship for young people approaching adulthood to compliment the 
current leaving care services. 
  
This is to support young people leaving care as they become adults and 
independent, at an approximate cost of £40k per annum for 40 young people 
cases. 
 
13. Residential Care and Fostering 

 
Louise took the Board through the process of commissioning care services. 
 
The Board noted it would receive an update after the first round of commissioning 
had taken place. 
 
14. Health Complaints Advocacy Launch 

 
The Board noted the information on the Children and Young People’s Health 
Complaints Advocacy Service which helps young people by finding out 
information, making phone calls, understanding any decisions made, explaining 
their rights and options, makes formal and informal complaints, prepares for 
meetings or attend with/for young people and help young people to make their 
own decisions.  
 
 
 
 



 
5 

 

 
 
 
15. Any Other Business  

 
The Board noted that PULSE had been shortlisted for a Young Partners award 
and an awards ceremony is to be held on 19 October in London. 
 
The Board also wished to change the format of its meetings so that half the 
meeting is given to the young people to lead and reports and presentations be 
limited to enable this revised format to work. 
 
16. Date and Time of Next Meeting 

 
The Board noted its next scheduled meeting was to be held on Thursday 5 
December 2013 starting at 6.00pm, at County Hall. 
 
17. Grant Funding Applications 

 
The current position regarding applications was noted. 
 


